
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 December 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
6. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENTS - APPROVAL PROCESS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
7. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC APPROACH TO WORKING WITH VOLUNTEERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
8. DEVELOPMENTS IN EMPLOYMENT LAW - UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Director of Human Resources and the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



3 
 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 5 December 2017. 
 For Decision 

 
17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 

 
18. POTENTIAL TUPE TRANSFER: 1-5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 

 
19. RETENTION PAYMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 

 
20. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT 
 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama (TO FOLLOW). 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen 
Amanda Mays 

- Human Resources Department 
- Human Resources Department 

Colette Hawkins - Human Resources Department  

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

Cornell Farrell - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2.  MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.  MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
October be approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Officers 
The inclusion of Amanda Mays under Officers present. 
 
 
10. Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Departmental Risk Management Report 
 
Replace Community & Children’s Services with Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Director of Human Resources reported that the viability of providing onsite 
childcare had been explored and was not considered feasible for the 
Corporation. She advised that the majority of the workforce was a commuting 
one and vouchers were available to support provision of childcare for 
employees closer to home. 
 
The Director reported that the provision of free flu jabs had been explored but 
would not be cost effective for the Corporation as these were available 
elsewhere. 
 
The Director reported that in relation to mental health at work, managers were 
now being trained to recognise the signs of stress and were also being trained 
on how to raise this with staff and provide guidance on how to address it. It was 
agreed that a report on this should be brought to a future meeting. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL PAY  
The Committee received a report concerning the review of the City 
Corporation’s Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental pay policies which had 
been undertaken to improve these provisions in line with other employers who 
were committed to family friendly policies.  
 
The Director of Human Resources reported that although the employing 
department would continue to fund the full cost of maternity pay, it would be 
met from local risk budgets, however any departments that suffered adversely 
due to high numbers of staff taking maternity leave would be considered by the 
Chamberlain on a case by case basis. 
 
The Deputy Chairman, following-up on concerns raised by Chairmen of service 
committees at a recent meeting, questioned whether the costs could be met 
from a top-sliced central budget. Other Members concurred and it was agreed 
that a report be prepared on alternative methods of funding. The Director of 
Human Resources suggested that this should also include sick pay and other 
similar costs.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED - To 
 
1) Enhance the current maternity, adoption and shared parental pay for 

employees with 52 weeks service   to 16 weeks at full pay and 24 weeks 
at half pay, inclusive of statutory payments; and 

 
2) Include a return to work clause of 6 months to retain the ½ pay element 

(usually 24 weeks minus any statutory maternity pay) of the occupational 
pay element of maternity, adoption and shared parental pay within these 
policies 

 

3) Instruct the Director of Human Resources and the Chamberlain to 
prepare a report on possible central funding of maternity, adoption and 
shared parental pay and other similar costs such as sick pay.  
 
 

6.  REVENUE BUDGETS 2018/19  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain, and 
Comptroller and City Solicitor which sought approval from Members for the 
provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, for subsequent submission to the 
Finance Committee.  
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Town Clerk reported that he was aware 
that there was currently no budget for Member’s facilities such as stationery 
and furniture and it was agreed that this be considered and reported back in the 
general budget report. 

 
RESOLVED - To 
 
1) Critically review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives; 

2) Note the unidentified savings lines for Town Clerk’s Budgets of £358,000 
and the estimated £169,000 over the local risk resource base on the 
Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Budgets; 

3) Approve the budget for submission to the Finance Committee and 

4) Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to reflect any further 
implications arising from the Service Based Reviews and other corporate 
efficiency projects. 

5) Instruct the Town Clerk and Chamberlain to include a specific budget for 
expenditure related to Members in the Town Clerk’s Department budget.  

7. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS FOR 2018/19  
The Committee received a report presenting the draft high-level business plan 
for the Town Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate 
HR and the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department for 2018/19, which was 
presented alongside the departmental estimate report to enable the draft 

Page 3



ambitions and objectives to be discussed in conjunction with the draft budget 
for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft high-level business plans for 2018/19 for the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate HR and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department be noted. 
 

8. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on redundancies, early retirements, ill health retirements 
and Market Forces Supplements (MFS) in the reporting period 1 July 2017 – 30 
September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9.  BUYING ANNUAL LEAVE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
concerning a pilot scheme for the buying of additional annual leave. 
 
The Director advised that the buying additional leave scheme would be trialled 
for 1 year to enable any adjustment to the scheme to be made and the full 
impact to be considered.  A report would then be brought back to the 
Committee for decision prior to a permanent scheme being implemented. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. ATTRACTING TALENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources updating 
on the Attracting Talent project which aimed to review the City of London 
Corporation’s employer brand, commitment to reduce barriers to entry, and 
workforce and succession planning. 
 
The Director advised that detailed external and internal research and analysis 
of the end to end recruitment practice within the City Corporation and its image 
as an employer had resulted in a number of wide ranging proposals. These 
were both short and longer-term changes to try and attract a more diverse pool 
of applicants and in turn successfully recruit and establish a more diverse 
workforce.  
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the profile data for BAME applicants 
and welcomed the proposals for positive action to address this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the project be noted. 
 

11. WORK-LIFE BALANCE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources updating 
on the review of the various types of leave and time off from work available that 
enabled staff to balance their work and home life. 
 

Page 4



The Director reported that the review of policies had identified that there was a 
full range of provisions that supported staff and by advertising these to job 
seekers this could also attract a more diverse range of candidates for 
employment and aid recruitment and retention. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. REGISTER OF INTERESTS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided Members with an updated Register of Interests for Chief Officers. 
 
A Member questioned why officers were required to declare interests outside of 
work and stated that they should only be required to declare any which might 
impact on their working life. The Member further stated that it was quite clear 
that there was a difference of view between officers regarding what they 
needed to declare. 
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that the reason Chief Officers were required to 
do this was the same as Members, in case there was a conflict of interest, and 
it was also good governance. 
 
The Director suggested that the guidelines for the Chief Officers Register of 
Interests should be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a review of the Guidelines on the 
Declaration of Interests for Chief Officers be undertaken. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December were approved. 
 

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

18. EXTENSION OF HONORARIA FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTORS  
This item was considered in Part 3 of the agenda. 
 

Page 5



The Committee received and considered an extension of honoraria report. 
 

19. NEW WAYS OF WORKING - GUILDHALL COMPLEX SPACE PROGRAMME  
The Committee received and considered a report of the City Surveyor in 
relation to the Guildhall Space Programme. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 were 
approved. 
 

23. RESTRUCTURE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF 
MUSIC & DRAMA IN-HOUSE ENGINEERING FUNCTION  
The Committee received and considered a report of the Director of Operations 
& Buildings, Barbican Centre/Guildhall School of Music and Drama in relation to 
the in-house engineering function. 
 

24. HUMAN RESOURCES RESTRUCTURE  
The Committee received and considered a report of the Director of Human 
Resources relating to the review of Corporate HR’s structure. 
 

25. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - APPENDIX  
The Committee noted the Confidential appendix to the Scheme of Delegations 
report considered at agenda item 8. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
The Director of Human Resources updated the Committee on a current Home 
Office Inspection. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 5 December 2017 Matters Arising 
The Director of HR reported that in 
relation to mental health at work 
managers were now being trained to 
recognise the signs of stress and were 
being trained on how to raise this with 
staff and provide guidance on how to 
[...]
urt of 
Common Council. 

Your committee has now received the pay policy statements since 2012.  The 
statement has now been updated for 2018/19 and is being presented for 
consideration by this committee prior to submission to Policy and Resources 
Committee on 22 February and the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018.   

The Statement generally updates the information provided in previous versions of 
the Statement, including details of the 2017 Pay Award and changes to the City of 
London’s policy on redundancy payments.  

Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 

 agree the attached draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 to ensure the City 
Corporation meets its requirements under the Localism Act 2011, to enable it to 
be forwarded to the Policy & Resources Committee and Court of Common 
Council for further necessary approvals. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. Under Section 38(i) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act), all local authorities are 

required to produce and publish a statement setting out their pay policies. The 
aim of the Act is that authorities should be open, transparent and accountable 
to local taxpayers. Pay statements should set out the authority’s approach to 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly senior staff, or chief 
officers on the Senior Management Grade (SMG) and its lowest paid 
employees. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2. The Department for Communities and Local Government publishes guidance to 

the relevant parts of the Localism Act and a Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency which is also of relevance in 
complying with the Act.  The City Corporation must have regard to this 
guidance in formulating a Pay Policy Statement.  

 
3. The Pay Policy Statement must be agreed and published by 31 March each 

year, including agreement by the full Court of Common Council in open 
session. Should any changes to the Statement arise during the year, a revised 
Statement must come before the full Court. 

 
Current Position 

4. Attached to this report is an updated draft Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 for 
consideration by Members. Subject to any comments from either the 
Establishment or Policy & Resources Committee, the draft Statement will be 
placed before the Court at its meeting in March to enable the City Corporation 
to meet the deadlines specified in the Act.  
 

5. In addition to updating the Statement for the 2017 pay award and there are a 
number of other changes to note.  Certain amendments have been made to the 
SMG staffing structure with recruitment to three of the posts, two losing 
residential status and the other acquiring significant additional responsibilities.  
The Statement also records the amendments to the City’s redundancy-
payments system agreed from 25 October 2017. 

 
6. The policy statement has not been amended to reflect changes that may arise 

from the Government’s stated intention to introduce restrictions on exit pay 
packages for employees leaving public-sector jobs.  Regulations were laid 
before Parliament on 24 January 2017 putting into law from 1 February 2017 
the power of the Government to issue further regulations making restrictions on 
exit pay packages.  Such regulations have not been introduced, but a Private 
Members’ Bill (the Public-Sector Exit Payments (Limitation) Bill 2017-19) had its 
first reading in Parliament on 5 September 2017.  Its second reading was 
originally timetabled for 1 December 2017 but this has now been deferred and 
the new expected date of its second reading is 11 May 2018.  The Bill has yet 
to be published (it is unlikely to be until close to the date of its second reading) 
and no debate was held on its first reading.  Members may wish to note that if 
the Bill follows the previous Government line on this matter (advocated in 
consultation before the 2017 Regulations were made) it may (if passed into 
law) require some amendment to our severance packages for
[...]
ty will be considered in accordance 
with our normal recruitment policy.   

 
 
Publication of information relating to remuneration 
 
38.  The City Corporation will seek to publish details of positions with remuneration of 

£50,000 or above in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and the Local Government Transparency Code issued by the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government. 
 

39.  This Pay Policy Statement will be published on our public website.  It may be 
amended at any time during 2017/18 by the resolution of the Court of Common           
Council.  Any amendments will also be published on our public website. 
 

40.  This statement meets the requirements of the: Localism Act 2011; the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance on 
“Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the 
Localism Act” (including any supplementary Guidance issued); “The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015”; and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. 

 
 
January 2018 
 
 

Page 20



Committee: 
 

Date:  
 

Establishment Committee 15 January 2018  
 

Subject: 
Market Forces Supplements – Approval Process  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources  
 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Amanda Mays  
 

 
Summary 

 
Following approval at Establishment Committee the process for agreeing to Market 
Forces Supplements has been amended in recent months. This report summarises 
the current process including authority levels and the checks and balances in place 
in the HR teams.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that this report be noted. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 

1. Market Forces Supplements (MFS) are additional payments applied to a post 
which recognises that the external market for that role demands a higher salary 
than the maximum contractual pay which would be the norm of the post.  

 
2. Once awarded the MFS applies to the post, not an individual,
[...]


Dated: 
 

Establishment Committee  15 January 2017 

Subject: 
Update on strategic approach to working with volunteers 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Town Clerk 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Julia Makin, Corporate Strategy Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides the Establishment Committee with an update on the 
development of a strategic approach which will strengthen practices related to 
volunteering accross the City of London Corporation. The approach is being led by 
the Corporate Strategy and Performance Team, within the Town Clerk’s department, 
and is informed by the work of the Volunteering Working Group and ongoing support 
from a range of departments and divisions.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Establishment Committee is asked to note: 

 the scope and purpose of the strategy in relation to the Committee’s original 
question;   

 the strategy milestones; and 

 the progress of the work to date. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. A report was presented at the Establishment Committee on 17 October 2017 to 

answer questions raised at the 19 June 2017 Establishment Committee, 
relating to: the extent and involvement of volunteers in the City Corporation’s 
work; the protocols used across the organisation; and the duty of care 
discharged towards volunteers.  

 
2. The paper set out the recommendations of an independent review of 

volunteering commissioned by the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services (DCCS) in 2015, and how these recommendations were being driven 
forward by a cross-departmental Volunteering Working Group. A key 
recommendation was to develop a strategic approach, a robust needs analysis 
and a priority focus. 

 
3. Since October 2017, a Corporate Strategy Officer has been recruited to the 

Corporate Strategy and Performance Team and tasked with working with the 
Volunteer Working Group to develop a strategic approach to volunteering 
across the City Corporation. This will enable the City Corporation to scope 
recommendations and deliver actions to achieve the greatest possible positive 
impact for volunteers and associated stakeholders, including the City 
Corporation.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
Current Position 

4. To inform the development of the Volunteering Strategy, an appreciative 
enquiry has been conducted, consisting of structured meetings with 
Volunteering Working Group members and additional staff whose work relates 
to volunteering. 

 
5. The meetings scoped the City Corporation’s current practices in relation to: 

 Volunteering to support City Corporation services and governance 
(including service delivery, Members and School Governors); 

 Volunteering by City Corporation residents and students (including for 
the City Corporation and external organisations and causes); and 

 Volunteering by City Corporation employees. 

 
A strategic development meeting with Volunteering Working Group members 
and additional staff, scheduled for 9 January 2018, will look at these areas in 
more detail, to highlight opportunity and priority areas. 

 
6. The meetings also focussed on identifying stakeholders upon whom the 

impacts of volunteering were felt to be strongest. These were defined as: 

 Volunteers (including individuals, City Corporation employees and 
external corporate volunteers); 

 The City Corporation (related to its reputation, achieving corporate 
aims, efficiency and staff development and engagement); and 

 Beneficiaries of volunteer-supported services (including users of 
community services and assets, such as libraries, open spaces and 
heritage, culture, education and schools). 

 
7. Representatives of these three groups have been invited to attend an evening 

event on 18 January 2018, to explore the impact that volunteering has on them 
and discuss how their needs could be better met by improving volunteering 
practices. An online survey is available for those unable to attend in person.  

 
8. The results of this consultation 
[...]
y phased out in October 2011. 

Page 35



T:  020 7332 3482 
E:  carol.simpson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 36

mailto:carol.simpson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft Pay Policy Statement 201819

	6 Market Forces Supplements - Approval Process
	7 Update on strategic approach to working with volunteers
	8 Developments in Employment Law - Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions Report



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Sufina Ahmad - The City Bridge Trust 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Sylvia Moys 

 
The Chairman reported that Mrs Sylvia Moys had been appointed awarded a 
Member of the Order of the British Empire (MBE) for services to for services to 
the City of London Corporation and Education in Croydon. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed his congratulations to Mrs 
Moys on a richly deserved award from Her Majesty the Queen, and in particular 
her services to the Establishment Committee. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Sophie Anne 
Fernandes, Jeremy Mayhew and Deputy Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  



RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 
December be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Pay 
 
The Director of Human Resources queried the resolution concerning the future 
provision of a report on the possible central funding of maternity, adoption and 
shared parental pay and advised that she thought that this would be after one 
year of monitoring and only if it was found that any one department had 
suffered adversely. 
 
The Deputy Chairman responded that it would be helpful for members to know 
what options were available in any event and it was agreed that an update be 
provided in a report to the February meeting. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and updated as appropriate. 
 

6. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
asked the Committee to agree the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19. 
 
Members noted that certain amendments had been made to the SMG staffing 
structure with recruitment to three of the posts, two losing residential status and 
the other acquiring significant additional responsibilities, and also the 
amendments to the City’s redundancy payments system agreed from 25 
October 2017. 
 
Members asked that whilst these had been summarised in the covering report, 
in future it would be helpful for any changes to be highlighted within the 
Statement and for a copy of the Pay Scales to be included as an appendix. 
 
Members made suggestions for minor changes and also sought clarification on 
the composition of the Senior Remuneration Panel which appeared to be at 
odds with the Establishment Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Director of Human Resources advised that she would look into this and 
also provide a refresher report on senior officer appointments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 be amended to 
reflect the comments made by Members and that delegated authority be given 
to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to 
approve the final version prior to submission to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Court of Common Council for further approvals. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

7. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENTS - APPROVAL PROCESS  
Th Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
summarising 
the current process, including authority levels and the checks and balances in 
place 
in the HR teams, for agreeing Market Forces Supplements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC APPROACH TO WORKING WITH VOLUNTEERS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources updating 
on the development of a strategic approach which would strengthen practices 
relating to volunteering across the City of London Corporation. The approach 
was being led by the Corporate Strategy and Performance Team, within the 
Town Clerk’s Department, and was informed by the work of the Volunteering 
Working Group and ongoing support from a range of departments and 
divisions. 
 
Members were advised that in order to inform the development of the 
Volunteering Strategy, an appreciative enquiry has been conducted, consisting 
of structured meetings with Volunteering Working Group members and 
additional staff whose work related to volunteering. 
 
A strategic development meeting with Volunteering Working Group members 
and additional staff took place on for 9 January 2018, and Members requested 
that the slides from this session should be circulated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note 
 
1) the scope and purpose of the strategy in relation to the Committee’s 

original 
question; 

 
2) the strategy milestones; and 

 
3) the progress of the work to date. 

 
 

9. DEVELOPMENTS IN EMPLOYMENT LAW - UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Human Resources and 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor updating on employment legislation 
developments 
and their implications. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
HR Dashboard 
 
In response to a question concerning when the HR Dashboard would next be 
coming to the Committee, the Director of HR advised that this was a quarterly 
report and was scheduled for February/March 2018. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January were agreed as a 
correct record were approved as a correct record. 
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 15 January were approved. 
 

18. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
confidential outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

19. POTENTIAL TUPE TRANSFER  
The Committee received and approved a report of the City Surveyor in relation 
to a 150-year leasehold interest in 1-5 London Wall Buildings 
 

20. RETENTION PAYMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources in 
relation to retention payments for HM Judges. 



 
21. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT - REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN  

The Committee received and noted a report of Director of Human Resources 
and the Head of HR, Guildhall School of Music & Drama/Barbican regarding 
urgent action taken since the last meeting. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


